



OFFICE OF THE

ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/KMJ.19 /2018

Appellant : Md. Abdul Sukkur Choudhury

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Executive Engineer, PWD Rural Road

Division, Subash Nagar, Dist.- Karinganj, Assam

Date of hearing : 04.09.2018

Second Appeal heard by : Sri Pinuel Basumatary, IA & AS (Retd.)

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER

The parties are absent. However, both the Executive Engineer, PWD Rural Road Division. Karimganj and the Appellant have submitted Written Statements dated 01.09.2018 and 20.09.2018 respectively.

Perused the case record. The Appellant had sought through his RTI Application dated 19.02.2018 information relating to work done under the Assam Road Maintenance Fund, 2016. He submitted Second Appeal dated 11.07.2018 being aggrieved at not receiving the information and any decision on his First Appeal dated 03.04.2018 submitted to the Superintending Engineer, PWD Rural Road Cachar, Silchar.

Perused the Written Statement. It has been submitted that the information has been provided. A copy of the letter dated 01.09.2018 through which the information was furnished has been enclosed. A copy of a written acknowledgement by the Appellant dated 01.09.2018 has also been enclosed wherein the latter has stated that he was fully satisfied with the same.

Perused the Written Statement of the Appellant. He stated that as he had not received the information inspite of his personal contacts and visits to the office submitted the Second Appeal.

The Commission observes that the Appellant had written his Written Statement on 29.08.2018 which is before the information was furnished by the Public Authority and receipt acknowledged by the Appellant.

Considering that the Appellant has since received the information, the Second Appeal is hereby disposed of.

Sd/-Pinuel Basumatary IA & AS (Retd.) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-Joint Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/KMJ.19 /2018

Dtd.04.09.2018

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the Executive Engineer, PWD Rural Road Division, Subash Nagar, Dist.- Karinganj, Assam, Pin- 788 710 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/office of the Superintending Engineer, PWD Rural Road Cachar Circle, Silchar, Dist.- Cachar, Assam, Pin- 788 001 for information.
- 3. The Appellant, Md. Abdul Sukkur Choudhury, Batarashi, Ward No. 03, PO- Tillabazar, Dist.- Karimganj, Assam, Pin- 788 709 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Joint Registrar Assam Information Commission